Lineal descendants and those with generational cultural knowledge of an ahupua’a 

are the highest level in this process and all Po’o and Moku Representatives defer to these Kupuna and 

practitioners of all native disciplines. There are forty-six (46) moku, and six-hundred and six (606) 

traditional natural and cultural resource districts within the eight main Hawaiian Islands.  

Working with the native Hawaiian communities and Public Trust, generational knowledge of these 

resources has been handed down generation to generation for centuries.